
 

 

 
At: Aelodau’r  Cabinet Dyddiad: 

 
7 Rhagfyr 2016 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824712568 

 ebost: democrataidd@sirddinbych.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y CABINET, DYDD MAWRTH, 13 RHAGFYR 2016 am 
10.00 am yn YSTAFELL BWYLLGORA 1A, NEUADD Y SIR, RHUTHUN. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol, AD a Democrataidd 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
RHAN 1 – GWAHODDIR Y WASG A'R CYHOEDD I FOD YN BRESENNOL AR 
GYFER Y RHAN HON O’R CYFARFOD 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGAN CYSYLLTIAD  (Tudalennau 3 - 4) 

 Dylai’r Aelodau ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysylltiad sy'n 
rhagfarnu mewn unrhyw fater a nodwyd i'w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn.   
 

3 MATERION BRYS   

 Rhybudd o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel materion brys yn unol ag Adran 100B(4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972.   
 

4 COFNODION  (Tudalennau 5 - 10) 

 Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfod y Cabinet a gynhaliwyd ar 15 Tachwedd 2016 
(copi ynghlwm).   
 

5 CYNLLUN COMISIYNU LLEOL CEFNOGI POBL SIR DDINBYCH 2017-18  
(Tudalennau 11 - 62) 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 

 

 Rhoi ystyriaeth i adroddiad gan y Cynghorydd Bobby Feeley, yr Aelod 
Arweiniol dros Ofal Cymdeithasol a Gwasanaethau Plant (copi wedi’i amgáu) 
yn ceisio cymeradwyaeth i Gynllun Comisiynu Lleol Cefnogi Pobl 2017-18 a 
2017 cyn ei gyflwyno i’r Pwyllgor Cydweithredol Rhanbarthol ac i Lywodraeth 
Cymru ym mis Ionawr 2017. 
 

6 ADRODDIAD PERFFORMIAD Y CYNLLUN CORFFORAETHOL – 
CHWARTER 2 – 2016/17  (Tudalennau 63 - 102) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Cynghorydd Julian Thompson-Hill,  Aelod Arweiniol 
dros Gyllid, Cynllun Corfforaethol a Pherfformiad (copi wedi’i amgáu) yn rhoi 
diweddariad ar ddarparu Cynllun Corfforaethol 2012 – 17 ar ddiwedd 
chwarter 2 2016/17. 
 

7 ADRODDIAD CYLLID  (Tudalennau 103 - 120) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Cynghorydd Julian Thompson-Hill, Aelod Arweiniol 
Cyllid, Cynllun Corfforaethol a Pherfformiad (copi wedi’i amgáu) yn manylu ar 

[...]
1 (W,179) Rheoliad 4 (3) (c) + (d) 

Tudalen 15



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



1 
 

                  

Denbighshire County Council Supporting People  

Local Commissioning Plan 2017-18 

Introduction      2 

Strategic Priorities     3 

Need, Supply and Service Gaps   7 

Consultation Evidence                13 

Priorities for Development          14 

Service Development             19 

Equality Impact Assessment                 33 

Spend Plan               34 

T
udalen 17



2 
 

 

Supporting People is a Welsh Government Programme which provides housing related support services to people over the 

age of 16. This support enables people to live independently in the community, and prevent homelessness. 

  

 

Housing related support is provided to help people develop or maintain the skills and confidence necessary to live as 

independently as possible.  This can include: 

 Support to develop life and domestic skills 

 Support to around budgeting, including accessing money advice 

 Support to access other services and opportunities which may be beneficial 

 Support to establish safety and security 

 

 

 

Denbighshire Supporting People Vision:

Our Mission Statement: 

 

 

Our Principles:                                           









T
udalen 18



3 
 

 

 

The Supporting People Programme aims to support vulnerable people to live as independently as possible by providing 

housing-related support services.  It is focused on early intervention by preventing homelessness or a move to higher 

dependency institutional settings where possible, which can often result in savings to other front-line services such as social 

care, health and criminal justice.  The Programme must therefore remain up-to-date with recent trends and developments 

both locally and nationally in order to remain relevant and cost-effective to other services.   

 

There are significant legislative and policy changes affecting Supporting People, along with co
[...]
eople need support to live independently, which aligns well with 

Supporting People’s key aim of preventing homelessness through early intervention - therefore it is anticipated there 

will be increased demand on our services.   

 

Similarly, the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 requires public bodies to carry out their functions in a 

sustainable way which improves our economic, social, environmental and cultural well-being – in practice, this means 

delivering preventative services, considering both short- and long-term needs, and working in collaboration with 

partners to deliver better outcomes and avoid duplication.   

 

The Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse & Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015 highlights the importance of early 

intervention work to prevent victims of violence against women, domestic abuse and sexual violence, becoming 

homeless in the first instance, and also wherever possible to allow them to stay in their own homes – again, aligning 

well with Supporting People’s aims. Requirements under the Act are predicted to increase the numbers of people 

disclosing domestic abuse, which will likely in turn increase demand on our services in this area. 

 

Denbighshire Supporting People continue to develop closer relationships with colleagues within Community Support 

Services, Education, and Children’s Services, to support the implementation of these acts within Denbighshire - 

including exploring opportunities for joint commissioning with statutory services.  Denbighshire Supporting People 

have identified available funding to assist with the development of the Denbighshire Homelessness Strategy, in 

addition to working collaboratively to inform the content and proposed solutions within the Strategy. 

 

T
udalen 20



5 
 

 

 

In 2014, Supporting People, along with Housing and Homelessness, was incorporated into the Communities and 

Tackling Poverty Ministerial portfolio.  Welsh Government highlighted the o
[...]
crease in Reablement 

funding to support continued implementation of Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 

20. Expenditure not linked (reduction) - Percentage of SP Admin budget to come from Reablement funding as per directions issued by WG 

 

 

T
udalen 54



Supporting People Local 
Commissioning Plan 2017-18 

Wellbeing Impact Assessment Report 

This report summarises the likely impact of a proposal on the social, 
economic, environmental and cultural well-being of Denbighshire, 
Wales and the world. 

Assessment Number: 49 

Brief description: 

The LCP updates on Supporting Peopleâ€™s 
commissioning intentions for the next financial 
year, following on from the broader three year 
2016-19 plan, published earlier this year. It details 
Denbighshire Supporting Peopleâ€™s strategic 
priorities; need, supply and service gaps analysis; 
consultation evidence; priorities for development, 
and service development. 

Date Completed: Version: 0 

Completed by: 
 

Responsible Service: Community Support Services 

Localities affected by the 
proposal: 

Whole County, 

  

IMPACT ASSESSMENT SUMMARY AND 
CONCLUSION 

Before we look in detail at the contribution and impact of the proposal, it is 
important to consider how the proposal is applying the sustainable 
development principle. This means that we must act "in a manner which 
seeks to ensure that the needs of the present are met without compromising 
the ability of future generations to meet their own needs." 

Score for the sustainability of the approach 

Could you do more to make your approach more sustainable? 

(2 out of 4 stars) 
Actual score : 15 / 24. 

Summary of impact 

Tudalen 55



Wellbeing Goals 

 

A prosperous Denbighshire Positive 

A resilient Denbighshire Neutral 

A healthier Denbighshire Positive 

A more equal Denbighshire Positive 

A Denbighshire of cohesive communities Positive 

A Denbighshire of vibrant culture and 
thriving Welsh language 

Neutral 

A globally responsible De
[...]
................................................ 24 

 ............................................................................................................ 28 

 ............................................................. 29 

 .................................................................................................................................... 33 

 

Tudalen 68



CONTENTS 

3 
 

This performance report looks at the Corporate Plan 2012-17.  It provides an evidence-based 

assessment of the current position.  Below is a summary of the key issues identified. 

 

This is the summary position for each outcome in the Corporate Plan as at the end of Quarter 2 

(September 30th, 2016). The overall evaluation for each outcome has been determined by taking 

account of the indicators, performance measures, and improvement activity. 

Overall performance for this priority is positive with all activities and projects 

categorised as `on track’ or at a `good’ level as at the end of quarter 2. 

 

The majority of the headline indicators for this priority are annual and were reported 

on in quarter 4, 2015/16.   

 

The 2016 Business survey results are now included, which show: 

 

 100% (10) of businesses who responded to this question were satisfied with 

access to advice/support. Most businesses do not access any support of any 

kind.  

 70% (347) of businesses who responded sold or sourced goods or services 

online 

 20% (100 out of 496) of businesses who responded to the survey reported  

difficulties in recruiting due to applicants not having the right skills  

 63% (103/162) of town centre businesses reported confidence in future 

prospects 

 

Work led by the Economic & Business Development Team to support Vibrant & 

Viable High Streets across the county has seen the #LoveLiveLocal campaign 

increase its reach on Facebook by almost 50% in this quarter.  Just under 25,000 

people have now seen information on Facebook about our c
[...]
ow: Good.  

The quarterly indicator relating to ` the percentage of the population (aged over 18) 

who cannot live independently’ continues to be ‘red’ as reported in quarter 1, 

2016/17.  As at the end of quarter 2 the percentage of adults needing residential 

care because they were unable to live independently was 0.66% (496 people).  Work 

is ongoing to reduce the number of new admissions to residential care homes 

through the use of both modern and traditional care packages in the home and by 

working with people to maximise their independence. Overall the number of people 

supported in residential care is reducing but it will take a number of years to bring 

the total to an acceptable level due to the long term nature of the services already 

being provided and the delays in developing new Extra Care Schemes. 

The percentage of initial core group meetings due in the year which were held within 

10 working days of the initial child protection conference. 

Quarter 2 data is awaited.  Systems are currently being realigned to meet the 

requirements of the Social Services and Wellbeing Act (2014). This indicator has been 

removed from the national indicator set for Children’s Services.   

The percentage of child protection reviews carried out within statutory timescales 

during the year – in quarter 2, 92 out of 98 (93.88%) were carried out within 

timescale.  Six children experienced a short delay of 9 days in attending their review 

conference as a result of sickness absence. 

Overall our performance is `good’.   

 

We aim to provide an attractive environment for residents and visitors alike, primarily 

through keeping our streets clean and tidy and tackling identified eyesore sites 

across the county.  

 

This outcome is supported by annual indicators which were reported in quarter 4, 

2015/16.   

 

The two quarterly measures maintained their ‘excellent’ performance in quarter 2:  

 The rate of fixed penalty notices (all types) issue
[...]
mber 

2016 and is at an `acceptable’ level.  This is an improvement from the 8.5 days in 

July and 8.41 in August. It is also slightly lower than the same period last year, 8.71 

days lost in September 2015.  The Council acknowledges the continued need to 

address and drive down sickness absence. The Attendance at Work Policy is currently 

being reviewed.  The new policy will be considered by the Local Joint Consultative 

Committee in February 2017. The intranet has also been refreshed with new content 

for staff about their health and well-being (smoking, alcohol) with future campaigns 

about sugar, diet and mental health are under consideration. 

 

There has been significant progress this quarter with some key projects: 

 

 The Centralised Mailroom project went live in County Hall, Ruthin on 1 

September 2016. All agreed internal and external mail is now directed to the  

corporate store where it is scanned and distributed electronically. This means 

mail can be accessed from any location. Caledfryn will ‘go live’ in November 

2016. 

 

Others have experienced slight delays: 

 

 The Denbighshire Telephony project is experiencing some delays while waiting 

for quotes for handsets from suppliers. However, the overall April 2017 

deadline for the project is still on target. 

 

 There are some issues with the rollout of e-learning for members and officers. 

The expected launch date is during quarter 4. Tudalen 74



Appendix – Quarter 2 Performance Report 2016/17    9 

 

As reported in quarter 1, the 2015/16 carbon emissions data will be reported on in 

quarter 3. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Tudalen 75



Appendix – Quarter 2 Performance Report 2016/17    10 

 

 

Appendix 2 –  

Corporate  

Performance Report 

 

 
 

QUARTER 2, 2016-17 

This document provides and update on performance against the council’s  

corporate priorities at the end of quarter 2, 2016-17 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Tudalen 76



Appendix – Quarter 2 Performance Report 2016/17    11 

 
 .......................................................................................................................................... ERROR! BOOKMARK NOT DEFINED. 

 ........................................................................................................................................................................................................... 12 
 
 

 .................................................................................................................. 13 

PRIORITY – DEVELOPING THE LOCAL ECONOMY ...................................................................................................................................... 13 

PRIORITY – IMPROVING PERFORMANCE IN EDUCATION & THE QUALITY OF OUR SCHOOL BUILDINGS ............................................... 18 

PRIORITY – IMPROVING OUR ROADS ....................................................................................................................................................... 22 

PRIORITY – VULNERABLE PEOPLE ARE PROTECTED & ABLE TO LIVE AS INDEPENDENTLY AS POSSIBLE ................................................ 24 

PRIORITY - CLEAN & TIDY STREETS ........................................................................................................................................................... 28 

PRIORITY – ENSURING ACCESS TO GOOD QUALITY HOUSING ................................................................................................................. 29 

PRIORITY – MODERNISING THE COUNCIL TO BE EFFICIENT & IMPROVE SERVICES FOR CUSTOMERS ................................................... 33 

 

Tudalen 77



KEY 

12 
 

Each outcome contains a number of indicators, performance measures, and improvement 

activities.  This content is used to determine how good the current position of the council is, 

which is based on contextual data to enable a more robust understanding of our performance. 

THE COLOURS 

Green On Target Excellent 

Yellow Experiencing Obstacles Good 

Orange At Risk Acceptable 

Red Compromised Priority for Improvement 

Blue Completed N/A 

Grey No data No data or is a count only 

THE EVALUATION 

 

 The default methodology for performance evaluation is where the upper quartile reflects 

the transition to Excellent, and the Wales median reflects the transition to a Priority for 

Improvement. 

 

 This is true for most except our education attainment indicators, where the ‘best in Wales’ 

reflects the transition to Excellent and the Wales median reflects the transition to a Priority 

for Improvement. 

 

 The default position for activity reporting is documented in the project management 

methodology, summarised above (Action Status).

Tudalen 78



Appendix – Quarter 2 Performance Report 2016/17    13 

This performance report looks at the Corporate Plan 2012-17.  It provides an evidence-based 

assessment of the current position on an exceptions basis i.e. those measures that are Red: 

Priority for Improvement, or where there is an issue with the data that needs to be raised. Those 

measures that are currently showing an acceptable, good or excellent status are not examined in 

any great detail within this report, but are available to view through the Verto Performance 

Management System.  

This report has been generated from the Verto Performance Management System 

 This cluster of indicators are economy-based aspects of the external 

environment in which we'd expect to see an improvement if our Outcomes 

were progressing well. The six Outcomes within the Economic & Community 

Ambition priority will have a discrete set of indicators according to their theme 

(e.g. infrastructure), but collectively should enable progress against this cluster 

of indicators by laying the found

Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held in Conference Room 1a, County Hall, Ruthin on 
Tuesday, 13 December 2016 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Hugh Evans, Leader and Lead Member for the Economy; Bobby Feeley, 
Lead Member for Social Care, Adult and Children's Services; Huw Jones, Lead Member 
for Community Development; Barbara Smith, Lead Member for Modernisation and 
Housing; Julian Thompson-Hill, Lead Member for Finance, Corporate Plan and 
Performance and Eryl Williams, Deputy Leader and Lead Member for Education 
 
Observers:  Councillors Meirick Davies, Martyn Holland and Arwel Roberts 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Chief Executive (MM); Corporate Directors: Economy and Public Realm (RM) and 
Communities (NS); Heads of Service: Legal, HR and Democratic Services (GW) and 
Business Improvement and Modernisation (AS); Service Manager for Communities and 
Wellbeing (GG); Supporting People Senior Practitioner (KO); Commissioning and 
Tendering Officer (LD); Chief Finance Officer (RW), and Committee Administrator (KEJ) 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Councillors Hugh Irving, Lead Member for Customers and Libraries and David 
Smith, Lead Member for Public Realm 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of personal or prejudicial interest had been raised. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS  
 
No urgent matters had been raised. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 15 November 2016 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2016 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Leader. 
 

5 DENBIGHSHIRE SUPPORTING PEOPLE LOCAL COMMISSIONING PLAN 2017-
18  
 
Councillor Bobby Feeley presented the report seeking Cabinet approval of the 
Supporting People Local Commissioning Plan 2017 – 18 prior to its submission to 
the Regional Collaborative Committee and Welsh Government in January 2017. 



 
Supporting People (SP) was a Welsh Government funding stream providing 
housing related support to vulnerable people to enable them to live as 
independently as possible and delivered a number of the requirements of the 
Housing Act (Wales) 2014, the Social Services and Well-being Act (Wales) 2014 
and the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015.  The Plan provided an 
update on SP’s commissioning for the next financial year including strategic plans 
and priorities together with proposals to manage possible ongoing reductions to the 
SP Grant (the plan was currently modelled on a 0% reduction as the latest 
indications were that the grant for 2017-18 had been protected from further cut, but 
also included contingency planning for 5%).  The grant was ring-fenced by Welsh 
Government for SP however the allocation of the grant and any cuts would have an 
impact upon other services.  Reference was also made to the consultation on the 
LCP and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee had made minor amendments which 
had been reflected in the report. 
 
Cabinet acknowledged the importance of the Plan and raised questions regarding 
its sufficiency and effectiveness in preventing homelessness together with work in 
developing the Homelessness Strategy.  Questions were also raised regarding the 
trend in Denbighshire, impact of welfare reforms, and education of young people. 
 
The Lead Member and officers responded to questions and comments as follows – 
 

 elaborated upon the range of services as described in the Plan aimed at 
preventing homelessness which was provided to a wide range of groups with 
complex needs and reference was also made to legislative duties and further 
development of preventative measures which remained the current focus 

 the development of the Homelessness Strategy was a key means of 
strengthening the approach to prevention and a comprehensive homeless 
review was being undertaken – it was hoped the Strategy would be in place by 
March 2017 and included key actions on a range of issues and improving the 
type of resources available including a move away from bed and breakfast 
accommodation and provision of a better range of housing 

 most people presenting themselves as homeless had other issues to deal with 
such as financial difficulties or issues relating to mental health, substance abuse 
and criminality and it was imperative to take a multi-agency approach to ensure 
the appropriate level of support was provided 

 the partnership approach had been strengthened and the Homelessness Forum 
re-established which had a key role in developing the Homelessness Strategy 
together with the Homelessness Prevention Steering Group 

 there had been an increase in young people requiring services recently and 
there was now a greater focus as part of the Young People’s Pathways on 
further prevention and a much more coordinated approach to stop recurrent 
homelessness.  Councillor Eryl Williams elaborated on measures undertaken in 
the education system to ensure young people were less vulnerable to 
homelessness including financial management and early intervention 

 reported upon the good work undertaken in Denbighshire supporting a range of 
projects with partners funded by the SP grant including the recently opened Ty 
Golau Shelter in Rhyl 



 the impact of welfare reform changes was also discussed which would be a 
major challenge and a partnership approach was being undertaken to address 
that risk – all agencies involved were proactively trying to identify households 
adversely affected to ensure people were prepared for the changes 

 in terms of the regional approach Denbighshire had taken a lead role and there 
was little risk that the regional plan would not be supported by the other local 
authorities – whilst there was an overarching regional plan each of the six local 
authorities also had their own commissioning plan but all had consistency of 
approach in terms of early intervention and prevention 

 the process for dealing with people presenting themselves as homeless was 
explained together with the need to identify which authority was responsible for 
addressing their needs in the first instance, this included a reconnection policy 
linked to funding to reconnect people as appropriate. 

 
Councillor Feeley paid tribute to the work undertaken by the SP team and it was – 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet approves the Supporting People Local Commissioning 
Plan 2017 – 18 prior to its submission to the Regional Collaborative Committee and 
Welsh Government in January 2017. 
 

6 CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 2 - 2016/17  
 
Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill presented the report updating members on the 
delivery of the Corporate Plan 2012 – 17 as at the end of quarter 2 of 2016/17. 
 
The report included two main elements – 
 

 Executive Summary – detailed achievements and key exceptions with good 
performance overall.  Only one outcome had been assessed as Red: Priority for 
Improvement – Outcome 7 Students achieve their potential, which was an 
annual indicator as previously discussed by Cabinet and scrutinised by 
Performance Scrutiny Committee.  All other outcomes had been evaluated as 
acceptable or better, and 

 Full quarterly report – provided an evidence based assessment of the current 
position focusing on key exceptions. 

 
An explanation behind the status of each indicator had been included within the 
report with key issues elaborated upon further at the meeting.  Most of the areas 
were annual indicators and there had been little movement since the last quarter. 
 
During consideration of the report members discussed the following – 
 

 the historical context of the report on the previous quarter was noted and for 
clarity it was agreed that this be emphasised within the report for readers given 
that particular matters within the report had since progressed 

 Councillor Barbara Smith reported upon the move from the Council’s own 
system to the NHS eLearning platform which was currently being developed and 
she was confident that eLearning would be in place for members by May 2017 

 reference was made to the Well-being Impact Assessment and its influence on 
decision making and it was explained that the process would be used as a guide 



to help formulate proposals and inform decisions but assurances were given 
that it was up to members to make their own decision following that process 

 Councillor Meirick Davies believed that the Corporate Plan Performance Report 
for Quarter 2 as appended to the report should have been translated.  In line 
with the Council’s policy officers advised that documents sent out to the public 
were produced bilingually but in terms of committees, appendices longer than 
four page sides were not translated.  It was agreed that the matter be referred to 
the Welsh Language Steering Group for further consideration 

 
In considering those areas which required further scrutiny the following matters 
were discussed in greater detail – 
 

 Residents Survey – the disappointing response to the residents survey and lack 
of high regard for the Council continued to be of concern.  In providing some 
context to the indicator it was noted that there had been a very small amount of 
respondents and people were generally likely to respond if they had a negative 
view.  It was noted that the residents survey had been subject to scrutiny 
previously and the methodology for undertaking the next residents survey would 
be considered by Communities Scrutiny Committee early next year 

 Fly tipping – given the increase in fly tipping incidents Councillor Martyn Holland 
was keen for offenders to be prosecuted but he also believed that legal action 
should be taken against those using unlicensed collectors to dispose of waste.  
The Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services referred to the Environmental 
Protection Act 1990 advising that such a case would hinge on whether the 
individual knowingly caused or permitted the offence of fly tipping and had taken 
all reasonable precautions and exercised all due diligence in that regard.  It was 
agreed that the potential to prosecute those individuals be investigated further 

 Outcome 7 Students achieve their potential – this was an annual indicator and 
therefore would remain red for 2016/17 and was being monitored by scrutiny.  
Whilst the position was red overall some aspects had reached the acceptable 
and excellent threshold.  Councillor Arwel Roberts raised his concerns regarding 
the standard of education in the county and felt more support should be 
provided to improve standards.  Councillor Eryl Williams highlighted consistent 
improvement across educational standards advising that Denbighshire was 
working towards an ambitious target, hence the red indicator status.  However 
he was confident that the changes introduced by GwE would further raise 
standards.  With regard to Wales’ performance in the PISA results the Chief 
Executive confirmed it was an area of concern which needed to be addressed 

 Superfast Broadband availability – this remained a priority for improvement and 
members expressed their frustration and concerns regarding the slow progress, 
lack of information, and inaccurate information from providers in delivering this 
outcome, highlighting particular problems experienced in their individual wards 
and detrimental impact on both individuals and business as a result.  It was also 
felt that the problem was not confined to the rollout of superfast broadband and 
the issue was compounded by problems with the infrastructure and operational 
difficulties.  It was noted that the matter had been subject to scrutiny in April 
2016 by Performance Scrutiny Committee but little progress had been made 
since then.  The Corporate Director: Economy and Public Realm provided an 
update on the latest position advising that some further information had been 
forthcoming but it was not at the property address level as expected and 



therefore the information had been requested again in order to identify those not 
covered in the rollout phase.  That information together with information 
expected shortly from OfCom on actual broadband coverage would provide a 
clearer picture of coverage across the county.  It was felt that when the 
necessary data was received the issue may warrant further discussion at 
scrutiny.  As an aside some work needed to be undertaken to ascertain why the 
registration for broadband and take up was limited in those areas in which it was 
available.  Members considered how best to proceed and progress the matter to 
a satisfactory conclusion at the earliest opportunity in order to provide 
assurance to residents and businesses.  It was agreed that the service providers 
of superfast broadband be invited to the relevant scrutiny committee and that an 
open letter be sent to Welsh Ministers detailing members’ concerns. 

 
RESOLVED that – 

 
(a)  Cabinet note the contents of the report; 
 
(b) that the relevant representatives of the providers of superfast broadband be 

invited to the relevant scrutiny committee to answer questions and concerns 
of members in respect of the rollout of superfast broadband in Denbighshire, 
and 

 
(c) that an open letter be sent to the Welsh Ministers setting out Cabinet’s 

concerns regarding the progress of the rollout of superfast broadband in 
Denbighshire. 

 
7 FINANCE REPORT  

 
Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill presented the report detailing the latest financial 
position and service budgets for 2016/17.  He provided a summary of the Council’s 
financial position as follows – 
 

 a net underspend of £0.909m was forecast for service and corporate budgets 

 68% of savings had been achieved to date (target 5.2m) with a further 2% 
making good progress; 25% would be deferred and achieved in 2017/18 with 
only 5% of savings not being achieved within the timeframe 

 highlighted current risks and assumptions relating to individual service areas 

 a general update on the Housing Revenue Account, Housing Capital Plan and 
the Capital Plan (including the Corporate Plan element). 

 
Cabinet was also asked to approve the transfer of the ICT Service underspend into 
the IT Networks Development Reserve to fund specific modernisation projects 
together with the write off of sundry debtor balances relating to Clwyd Leisure Ltd. 
 
The following matters were raised during debate – 
 

 with regard to the Ysgol Glan Clwyd project Councillor Eryl Williams was 
pleased to confirm that the move to the new block would begin the next week 

 the Chief Finance Officer reported upon the Welsh Government’s requirement 
for local authorities to retrospectively provide information on previous years 



major housing repairs which would prove onerous and difficult to provide given 
there had been no requirement to record that information at the time.  Officers 
were in dialogue with Welsh Government and confident that the matter would be 
resolved satisfactorily.  A further update would be provided in the next report 

 Councillor Bobby Feeley highlighted the financial pressures on Community 
Support Services and Children’s Services and whilst those pressures could be 
contained during the current financial year there was a long term concern 

 the request to transfer the ICT underspend into the IT Networks Development 
Reserve was discussed further with the Leader seeking assurance regarding the 
consistency of approach for services when dealing with underspends given that 
the underspend would be retained for two years and there were existing 
pressures in other areas.  Councillor Barbara Smith explained the underspend in 
ICT related to earlier realisation of efficiencies via the restructure and the 
intention was to place the underspend in a reserve to help fund the Corporate 
ICT Strategy over a two year plan in 2017/18 and 2018/19 as set out within the 
report.  If Cabinet was not minded to retain the underspend to fund the ICT 
Strategy the funding would need to be found from elsewhere in the future.  
Members were also advised of the longer lead in times generally for ICT work 
and that the ICT Strategy supported other service areas 

 Councillor Meirick Davies asked whether the CYSILL programme (a software 
package on Welsh spelling and grammar) could be rolled out across the Council 
and it was suggested it may be a matter for the Welsh Language Steering 
Group to consider.  Councillor Davies also raised concern regarding the quality 
of particular technical information translated and officers reported upon the 
excellent service received via Conwy County Borough Council’s Translation 
Service who welcomed feedback to ensure continual improvement.  It was 
suggested Councillor Davies contact the Democratic Services Manager directly 
to feedback in that regard. 

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet – 

 
(a)  notes the budgets set for 20156/17 and progress against the agreed budget 

strategy; 
 
(b) approves that the current and previous year’s underspend within the ICT 

service be transferred into the IT Networks Development Reserve to fund the 
specific modernisation projects described in Section 6 of the report and 
receive periodic progress reports on delivery, and 

 
(c) approves the formal write-off of sundry debtor balances amounting to 

£37,599 relating to Clwyd Leisure Ltd which had already been provided for in 
full. 

 
8 CABINET FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Cabinet Forward Work Programme was presented for consideration and 
members noted the following additions – 
 

 Proposed 3-16 Catholic School in Rhyl – January 

 Agricultural Estates: Bodynys Farm, Rhewl, Ruthin – January 



 Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment Update – January (tbc) 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet’s Forward Work Programme be noted. 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.50 a.m. 


